# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4607570

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 043018 Frame 0897. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.					

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
BRENNAN JOHN O'LEARY	05/08/2017	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE COZMIX INC.		
Street Address: 2 BLOOR STREET EAST			
Internal Address:	SUITE 3500		
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M4W 1A8		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14366270		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (416)863-2653

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 416.863.2400

Email: epatent@blakes.com

Correspondent Name: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
Address Line 1: COMMERCECE COURT WEST
Address Line 2: 199 BAY STREET, SUITE 4000
TORONTO, CANADA M5L 1A9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14735/00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SANDY BARBIERI

SIGNATURE: /SANDY BARBIERI/

DATE SIGNED: 09/22/2017

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet with Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet with Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 043954 FRAME: 0193

504560859

source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet with Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet with Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 043954 FRAME: 0194 Assignment Page 1 of 2

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRENNAN JOHN O'LEARY	05/08/2017

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COZMIX INC.
Street Address:	2 BLOOR STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 3500
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M4W 1AB

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	14366270			

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Phone: 6179683554silia@leberiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

VASILIA KELLY Correspondent Name: 4 LAUREL ROAD Address Line 1: LEBER IP LAW Address Line 2:

LYNNFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01940 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0124-001US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VASILIA KELLY
Signature:	/Vasilia Kelly/
Date:	07/17/2017

Assignment Page 2 of 2

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=0124\_001US1\_Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=0124\_001US1\_Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

**EPAS ID:** PAT4505654 **Receipt Date:** 07/17/2017

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is dated effective November 17, 2014, by and between Brennan John O'Leary, an individual, (the "Assignor") on one hand, and Cozmix Inc., a Corporation having a place of business at 2 Bloor Street, Suite 3500, Toronto, Ontario M4W 1AB Canada, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, (the "Assignee") on the other hand.

Whereas, pursuant to that certain Agreement made in the City of Toronto between Assignor and Assignee dated as of November 17, 2014 the Assignor agreed to transfer, sell and assign to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, his entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs (the "Patents") which are disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/366,270 filed on June 18, 2014, which is a National Phase Application of PCT Application No. PCT/CA2013/000032, filed January 10, 2013, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/591,288, filed January 27, 2012, entitled INTERCHANGEABLE FABRIC ACCESSORY AND METHOD OF USE, and in and to the application and all corresponding provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having assigned, transferred, conveyed, and delivered to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the date first referred above, all right, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patents are issued, granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor.

Assignor agrees when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all of the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to him relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee.

Assignor covenants with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

						Assignment t	o be duly	executed and
delivered	on this	8th	$\_$ day of $\_$	May	, 2017.			

Attorney Docket No. 0124-001US1

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043954 FRAME: 0197

May 8th, 2017 Date	Assignor:	Brennan John O'Leary
	Address:	The state of the s
Date Pliz	Witness to Assignor: Printed Name:	Dera 2016 Anno Todt
<u> </u>	Address:	The Cozmix Inc.  By: Dan Hall, Founding Shareholder  2 Bloor Street East, Suite 3500  Toronto, Ontario, M4W 1A8, Canada
	Witness to Assigee: Printed Name:	LANGE GROOM

Attorney Docket No. 0124-001US1

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043954 FRAME: 0198

**RECORDED: 09/22/2017**